8

24 25

23

[Commemorating the first Port-of-Call visit of the Presidential Yacht *Potomac*] COMMEMORATING THE FIRST PORT-OF-CALL VISIT OF THE PRESIDENTIAL YACHT POTOMAC TO SAN FRANCISCO MAY 25-29, 2000.

WHEREAS, The Potomac Association works to organize, direct and sustain the community effort to restore, operate and preserve this vessel of national historic significance; and,

WHEREAS, The Potomac Association provides continual educational opportunities for members of the public, especially current and future generations of Bay Area schoolchildren, about the heritage of the FDR era and President Franklin Delano Roosevelt's leadership for social change; and,

WHEREAS. The Potomac Association works to establish the *Potomac* as the primary West Coast memorial to President Franklin Delano Roosevelt; and

WHEREAS, The Port of Oakland is helping to spearhead this effort; and

WHEREAS, Bay Area labor unions and maritime industries are working in partnership in providing the leadership and hard work to develop this treasure; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors honors the work of the Potomac Association; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors additionally recognizes the work of the Port of Oakland and the partnership of Bay Area labor unions and maritime industries in this endeavor; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors congratulates and thanks the Potomac Association, the Port of Oakland and Bay Area labor unions and maritime industries for their leadership and hard work in developing this Bay Area regional treasure.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

000971

Date Passed:

Resolution commemorating the first port-of-call visit of the presidential yacht Potomac to San Francisco May 25-29, 2000.

May 30, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom,

Teng, Yee

Absent: 1 - Yaki

File No. 000971

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on May 30, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young

Clerk of the Board

JUN - 9 2000

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.